FEES REGULATING AUTHORITY MAHARASHTRA
"fereTor — AegETEETT - WA A=

(Higher & Technical Education Department / Medical Education & Research, Govt. of MS)

Meeting Date : 13/4/2017

Minutes of the 50" Meeting of the Scrutiny Committee of Fees Requlating Authority (constituted

under section 11 (2)(3)(4) of the Maharashtra Unaided Private Professional Educational Institutions
(Regulation Admission _and Fees) Act, 2015) held on Thursday, the 13* April, 2017 at

10:00 a.m. in the Conference Hall, Room No. 305, Government Polytechnic Building, 49 Kherwadi,

Ali Yawar Jung Marg, Bandra‘(E)‘ Mumbai — 400 051.

Following were present:

1. | Hon'ble Justice M.N. Gilani, (Retd.) Chairperson
3 Shri. Sanjay Panse Member

4. | Shri. Ravindra Dahad Member

5. | Shri. K.B. Phand, IAS Secretary

Item No. 1:

To confirm the minutes of the 49 Meeting of the Fees Requlating

Authority.

The Minutes of the 49'" Meeting dated 12 April, 2017 of the Fees Regulating Authority are
confirmed and approved.

Item No. 2: To decide reasonable fees for the Colleges/Institutes as per list
annexed .
BAMS
Final fees Final fees
Sr. i declared by declared by
No. Code No Name of the Institutes Authority for | Authority for
AY 2016-17 AY 2017-18
1 BAMS0031 Rural Inst. of Ayurved & Research 1,80,000/- 1,95,000/-
Centre, Mayani, Satara
Sunil Ramsinh Chunawale Ayurved 1,24,000/- 1,35,000/-
2 | BAMSO010 | (-))jege, Chikhli Dist. Buldhana i
3 RAMS0040 Yashwantrao Chavan Ayurvedic Medical 1,00,000/- 1,09,500/-
College, Aurangabad
Chaitanya Ayurved Mahavidyalaya, 1,20,500/- 1,30,500/-
4 BAMS0013 Sakegaon, Tal Bhusawal, Jalgaon -




FRA

13™ April 2017

-

"

Final fees Final fees
Sr. 2 declared by declared by
No. Code No Name of the Institutes Authority for | Authority for
AY 2016-17 AY 2017-18
1,21,000/- 1,31,000/-
Sangam Sevabhavi Trust’s BAMS S ’ _ g
5 BAMS0001 | Ayurvedic College, ' J
Sangamner, Ahmednagar BAMSPG | 1-43,000/- 1,55,000/-
Shri Vivekar:and Nursing BAMS 1,09,500/- 1,18,500/-
Home Trust's Ayurved
6 BAMS0012 | Mahavidyalaya
,Shrishivajinagar, Rahuri, BAMSpG | 1,21,000/- 1,21,000/-
Ahmednagar
Mahadeorao Shivankar BAMS $;55.000/- 3,98,0004=
7 BAMS0026 | Ayurved Medical College,
Kudwa, Gondiya-Gondiya BAMSPG 1'_6'1-'000/ i 1,74,000/- | -
yurve
8 BAMS0028 i
Mahavidyalaya, Aurangabad BAMSPG | 2/04,000/- 2,22,000/- | |
BSCN
Final fees Final fees
Sr. s declared by declared by
No. Code No Name of the Institutes Authority for | Authority for
AY 2016-17 AY 2017-18
9 BSCN0079 | Anand College of Nursing, Aurangabad 69,000/- 75,000/~
10 | BSCN00S2 SSSVPM'S Samarth Nursing (B.Sc.). 60,000/ - 65,000/-
College, Akola
Shiva Trust Jalna Road Aurangabad’s No Upward 57.000/-
11 | BSCNO025 | Aurangabad Training College of B. Sc Révision /000/
Nursing, Aurangabad-
12 | RecNooR3 Jawahar Medlce_ul Foundation’s ACPM 45,000/ - 45,000/ -
College of Nursing, Dhule
13 | BSNC0062 Seva Mgndal Educgtion Society's College 45,000/ - 50,000/ -
of Nursing Mumbai
14 | BSCNO053 | ITM-HIS College of Nursing, New Panvel | 73/500/- 79,500/~




FRA
13% April 2017

Final fees Final fees
Sr. - declared by declared by
No. Code No Name of the Institutes Authority for | Authority for
AY 2016-17 AY 2017-18
15 | BSCNOO77 gall'lara Institute of Nursing, _
e pRSCN | 70,000/~ 80,000/- |-
64,000/-
College of Nursing Dr. Vikhe BSCN : 4 No Upward |-
16 | BSCN0032 | Patil Memorial Hospital & Revision
Medical College, Ahmednagar | pescn | ©5,000/-
32,000/- |
BSCN ’ of
; No Upward
Supriya Sule College of BSC I
17 BSCN0OO71 ; ; Revision
Nursing, Shrirampur PBSCN 41,500/~
Swantantra Senani Uttamraoji | BSCN 44,000/~ 48,500/- .-
18 | PBSCNOO12 | Patil Nursing College, o
Aurangabad pescN | 47,000/ 1SR
No Upward
- Bsne | 80,000/- Revision
Bombay Hospital College of
19 | BSCN0022 . . oo
Nursing, Mumbai .-Mumbai-City s 88,000/- 88000/- :
BSNC 78,000/' 85,000/‘ ‘\.‘;7 a
20 |BScNooqg | MEs College of Nursing:
g pESCN | 76/500/- 81,000/-
Jagdamba Education Society’s | BSCN ?8' - i iy
21 BSNCN0024 | SND College of B. Sc Nursing, ,
Babhulgaon, Yeola - Nashik- RGNM 72,000/- 80,000/- Vv
22 BSCNO009 St. Andrews College of Nursing, ;
_ _ BSCN 66,000/ - 66,000/-
3 | BSCNO1509 Sumantai Wasnik College of
: Nursing, Nagpur RANM 44,000/- 44,000/ - o
1% Ithape Nursi ik 65,000/ 65,000/
dimanrao dape Nursing P - y =
4. | BechOna2 (RANM) School, Sangmner KGN

cs,’// '



FRA
13 April 2017

Final fees Final fees
Sr. . declared by declared by
No. Code No Name of the Institutes Authority for | Authority for
AY 2016-17 AY 2017-18
MSCN 90,000/ - 1,00,000/- |~
25 | BscNooie- | ©odavri Foundation's College of | poc-y 57,000/- 62,000/~ \ |
Nursing, Jalgaon
BSNC 65,000/ - 71,000/- |
26 | BSCNOO17 Mahe_arashtra Instttute of RANM 15,000/ - 15,500/- |
Nursing College, Latur
RGNM 67,000/- 73,000/-
27 | BSCN6515 Eg;e{‘)cs:h College of Nursing, RANM 32,000/ - 32,000/ -
RGNM 43,000/' 47,000/" -,‘..—.
: : No Upward
Br. Nath Pai College of Nursing, 20,000/ - =
46 || BochiHe Kudal-Sindhudurg i ' Revision
BSNC 65,000/- 72,000/~
Kasturba Nursing College, 43,000/ - 47,000/~
29 | BSCN0038 Sevagram, Wardha- MSCN
PBSCN 54,000/- 60,000/~
PBSCN
Final fees Final fees
Sr. ! declared by declared by
No. Code No Name of the Institutes Authority for | Authority for
._ AY 2016-17 | AY 2017-18
o
Shirodka Hospital Trust's Institute of No Upward . | _
30 | PBSCNO010 | Nursing Education & Paramedical 38,000/~ Revision
Sciences , Dombivali

M//



FRA

13t April 2017

Final fees Final fees
Sr. . declared by declared by
No. Code No Name of the Institutes Authority for | Authority for
AY 2016-17 AY 2017-18
31 | pBSCNOO24 | Aurangabad Nursing College P.B.B.Sc. , No Upward 61,500/- \_~"~
Aurangabad Revision
Shiva trust’s Nashik Nursing College No Upward 38,000/~ |
32 PBSCN0034 : 4 Revision y (W%
Nashik
62,000/~ 68,000/~ |~
13 | pescnongy | SYICT's Smarth Nursing MSCN i :
College,, Chiplun, Ratnagiri PBSCN 72,000/~ 80,000/-
PHYSIOTHERAPY
Final fees Final fees
Sr. . declared by declared by
No. Code No Name of the Institutes Authority for | Authority for
AY 2016-17 AY 2017-18
138000/- |-
st Ao Sancheti College of Sk N; Upward
Physiotherapy, Pune MPTH cih el 149000/-
RGNM
Final fees Final fees
Sr. : declared by declared by
No. Code No Name of the Institutes Authority for | Avthorty for
AY 2016-17 AY 2017-18
Late Narayandas Bhavandas Chhabada No Upward
35 | RGNM0007 | Training College of Nursing, Satara- 60,500/~ Revision 4~
Satara
36 | RGNM0017 | Helen Rose School of Nursing, Umri- 40,000/- 45,000/~ s
Mother Teresa School of Nursing, - 65,000 /- No U?vyard
37 | RGNM0019 Buldhana Revision
38 | RGNMOO22 g:lz}/};er School of Nursing, Vasai- 70,000/- 75,000/- 7

=



o

6 FRA
13 April 2017
Final fees Final fees
Sr. " declared by declared by
No. Code No Name of the Institutes Authority for | Authority for
AY 2016-17 AY 2017-18
Mother Teresa College of Nursing, 75,000/ - 80,000/- '~
39 | RGNMOO25 | \aghim -444505-Washim ' i
e ; No Upward
Shri Sai School of Nursing , Umred, o 75,000/- | -
40 | RGNM0045 Naapur-Nagpur Revision \r
41 | RGNMO047 Maharashtra Homeopathic Foundation’s 34,000/ - 34,000/-
School of Nursing, Ahmadnagar &
Dagdojirao Patil RGNM Nursing School, 52,500/- 52,500/- .=~
42 RGINGHORGRL Hadgaon, Nanded-Nanded 2 L4
No Upward
43 RGNMO0064 | Renuka Nursing School, Kaij, Beed- 32,000/~ Revision
44 | RGNM0067 Ganga Institute of Medical Sciences, 38,000/- 38,000/-
Ambajogai, Beed
: No Upward
Mahatma Phule Nursing School Akola by e 77,000/- .\ L
45 | RGNMO070 | 1 vivute of Sodial Welfare, Akola Revision d i
46 | RGNMO0072 | Sarswati Nursing School, Deoli, Wardha 47,000/~ 47,000/-
47 | RGNMOO74 Ra]mapa Jijau Shikshan Prasarak Mandal, 57,000/- 62,000/~ .
Bhosari ,Pune
Meerabai Kamble Nursing College, 30,000/- 30,000/- . '
a8 | RENMCDe Bramhapuri, Chandrapur ’ ’
49 | RGNMO0O085 | Pimpri Nursing School, Chinchwad, Pune 57,500/~ 57,500/~ -
Siddhakala School of Nursing , 55,000/ - 55,000/- .
30 RENMJOGH Sangmner-Ahmadnagar
51 | RGNM0092 Pad. Dr_. V.V. Patil Foundation's Institute 50,000/ - 56,000/~ *
' of Nursing, Ahmednagar
E . . No Upward
Sakshi Deshmukh Institute of Nursing, 31,800/- s v
52 | RGNMO0145 Yavatmal Revision ',
53 | RGNM0146 | Yashodhara Nursing Institute, Solapur 36,000/- 39,000/-
54 | RGNMO0237 | Akshay Institute of Nursing, Nanded 45,000/- 50,000/- ¢




7 FRA
13™ April 2017
Final fees Final fees
Sr. - declared by declared by
No. Code No Name of the Institutes Authority for | Authority for
AY 2016-17 AY 2017-18
55 | RGNM0240 | Jgpadvi Nursing College, Nandurbar 45,000/~ 50,000/- L
56 | RGNM0248 | Wadia Hospital School of Nursing, Pune 45,000/~ 45,000/~ |
‘ Prabhakar Patil Institute of Nursing 45,000/ - 50,000/ -
3 | RGO Education, Pen, Raigad (RANM) ’
58 | RGNMO150 \Iéilsl'rg:ﬂ;t Nursing Institute, Kodoli, 80,000/~ 80,000/~ L
59 | RGNMO165 | Shri Sai RGNM Nursing School, Jalna 72,000/- 75,000/- | .~
60 | RGNMO178 | Maharashtra School of Nursing, Latur 48,500/~ ABR007
61 | RGNM0202 ﬁ?;lr;trriibzikggule School of Nursing, Mothi 37,500/- 37,500/- N
: No Upward
Vasantprabha School of Nursing, = i ;
62 | RGNM0208 | s2eP™ 9 64,000/ Revision |
63 | RGNM0210 | K J Somaiya School of Nursing, Mumbai- 54,000/~ No Upward |,
64 | RGNM0212 Eﬂjé\i/rGE;irru RGNM School of Nursing 51,000/- 56,000/- .|
' No Upward
65 RGNMO0218 | Rajguru College of Nursing, Udgir, Latur Revision 40,000/~
66 | RGNMO224 Jawahar Medlca_ll Foundation’s Training 29,000/- 30,000/-
College of Nursing, Dhule
67 | RGNM0227 | Navijeevan Nursing School, Gadchiroli 63,000/~ 68,000/~
68 RGNMOO50 K{:]Ia\_/ati In_stltute of Nursing Education, 57,000/ - 64,000/~ I
Airoli, Navi Mumbai
Radhabai Bahekar Nursing RANM 54,000/- 60,500/~ \
69 | RGNMO0048 | School, Gondia - 441614 iy =
(RANM & RGNM)-Gondiya RGNM | 34000/ i S
30,000/- 30,000/~
20 RGNM0012 Marathi Mission's School of RANM :
Nursing, Wai, Satara-Satara RGNM 35,000/- 35,000/-
; 53,000/~ 58,000/~
21 | RGNMO0016 Sahara Institute of Nursing RANM R g "
Education, Aklunj-Solapur RGNM 64,000/ - 64,500/~

il




FRA
13 April 2017

Final fees Final fees
Sr. - declared by declared by
No. Code No Name of the Institutes Authority for | Authority for
AY 2016-17 AY 2017-18
Jijamata Nursing School RANM 33,000/~ No Upward
72 | RGNM0054 | RGNM, Chinsholirao Wadi, 38,000/ - Revision
Latur-Latur RGNM /
72,000/- 72,000/~
73 | RGNM0097 Mangala Nursing School, RANM i
Akola- RGNM 46,500/- 46,500/ -
73,500/- 73,500/ -
74 | RGNMO128 Swami Vivekanand School of RANM S
Nursing, Udgir-Latur RGNM 80,000/- 85,000/ -
35,500/~
75 RGNMO129 Giriraj Nursing School, AN ' NG U?vyard
Baramati, Pune-Pune 30,000/ - Revision
RGNM
No Upward i
45,500/ - e
Ashwini Institute of nursing RANM I Revision
P0r | RONKRLS Education, Solapur
No Upward
71,000/ - e ‘
3 PBSCN $ Revision
77 | RGNMO148 l;l?;;lrl]nd _?_h;rﬁéon School of
9 RGNM | 65,000/- 70,000/-
- RANM | No Upward N
Aurangabad Training School of | A 49,000/-
78 | RGNM0180 Nursing (RGNM)-Aurangabad RGNM Revision '
RANM | No Upward 53,000/-
79 | RGNMO0181 | Nashik Nursing School, Nashik Revision
48,500/~ -}
80 | RGNMoigy |Shruti  Nursing  School, RANM Ngeulf’s",";;d ‘
VISI
Ahmadnagar RGNM 47,500/- \h
| RANM | No Upward 500/~
81 | RGNMO0185 | Kalwan Nursing School, Nashik Revision :
RGNM 48,000/-
47,500/~ 51,500/- .
o | renmotgy | Viaysinh Mohite-Patil School | RANM ' . :
of Nursing, Aklunj, Solapur RGNM 68,000/~ 74,000/ -




FRA

13% April 2017

e

Final fees Final fees
Sr. . declared by declared by
No. Code No Name of the Institutes Autherity-for | Autherity for
AY 2016-17 AY 2017-18
32,500/- 32,500/- |
83 | RGNMO188 Institute of Nursing Education RANM ' '
& Research, Akola 58,500/- 58,500/- -~
RGNM
49,000/-
84 | RGNMo1o1 | Aurangabad Nursing School RANM | No Upward / ’
(RGNM)-Aurangabad — Revision 50,000/- .~
41,500/- .
85 | RGNMO211 Angel of Mercy Institute of RANM No “P"}'ard ’
i Nursing Sciences, Akola RGNM Revision 38,000/-
S.S.P.M'S College of Nursing RANM 30,000/ - 30,000/ -
86 | RGNM0236 S ' - r s
Barshi, Solapur RGNM
Deferred Colleges
POLYTECHNIC
Final fees Final fees
Sr. 2 declared by declared by
No. Code No Name of the Institutes Authority for | Authority for
AY 2016-17 AY 2017-18
' Dr. D.Y. Patil Pratishthan's Padmashree No Upward 25,000/ -
1 | PL6825 Dr. D.Y. Patil Polytechnic, Kolhapur Revision ¥
K.J. Somaiya Polytechnic, Mumbai No Upward i
2 PL3011 i Revision 60,000/
B. ARCHITECTURE
Final fees Final fees
Sr. . declared by declared by
No. Code No Name of the Institutes Authorityfor | Autharity for
AY 2016-17 AY 2017-18
Pad. Dr. D.Y. Patil College of No Upward e o
. ARIE0 Architecture, Akurdi, Pune (M. ARCH) Revision 25 H00= 3
4 AR3472 | Thakur School of Architecture & 1,44,000/- 1,60,000/- |-

Planning, Kandivali, Mumbai

|

ca(»/ |

ot



10

BHMS - BHMSPG

FRA

13" April 2017

Final fees Final fees
Sr. : ' declared by declared by
No. Code No Name of the Institutes Authority for | Authority for
AY 2016-17 AY 2017-18
Shri Janta Homeopathic Medical College , | No Upward g
> | BAMS0043 | pkola (BHMS) Revision e
Shri Bhagwan Homeopathic Medical
6 BHMS0031 College, Aurangabad (BHMSPG) 25,000/- 25,00/~
Motiwala Homeopathic Medical College, } :
7 BHMS0020 Nashik (BHMSPG) 92,000/ 1,00,000/
Corrigendum :
8) BHMS0008: Dhondumama Sathe Homeopathic Medical College :
In supersession of earlier order following decision is taken -
BHMSPG::
For AY 2016-17 :  1,10,000/- For AY 2017-18:  1,10,000/-
BHMS :
For AY 2016-17 : 65,000/~ For AY 2017-18: 65,000/~ \~
RANM
Final fees Final fees
Sr. L declared by | declared by
No. Code No Name of the Institutes Authority for | Authority for
AY 2016-17 AY 2017-18
Maharaja Sayajirao Gaikwad Nursing | } g
9 RANMO0310 School, Aurangabad 71,000/ 78,000/ "
7 Maharaja Saya;jirao aikwad /Nursing ; -‘-‘3'_ o ol
10 RANM%310 School, Aurang‘fabad f? f 7,11:’009/ 7?,000/ ‘
¢
- - : RANM
11 | RANMOS37 Anandi Nursing Institute & 50,000/ - 55,000/~ |1
College, Buldhana RGNM
PBSCN 81,000/~ 90,000/~ | |-
Namco College of Nursing, - e
12 RANMO0434 Panchvai, Nashik RANM 77,500/ 86,000/ .
RGNM 46,000/- 51,000/-

Y



11

FRA
13t April 2017

Final fees Final fees
Sr. . declared by declared by
No. Code No Name of the Institutes Authority for | Authority for
AY 2016-17 AY 2017-18
Yash Institute of Nursing and Paramedical |-
13 RANMO0244 Science, Pune 30,000/~ 30,000/- \
14 | RANMO246 | Samarth Nursing School, Pune 66,000/ - 70,000/- | |
RGNM
Final fees Final fees
Sr. ; . declared by declared by
No. Code No Name of the Institutes Authority for | Authority for
AY 2016-17 AY 2017-18
i Yash Institute of Nursing & Paramedical ; 1
15 RGNMO0239 Science, Indapur, Pune 30,000/ 30,000/-L--
16 RGNMO068 | Snehal GNM Institute of Nursing, Pune 20,000/ - 20,000/- |
Late  Udhayrao  Tulshiram | RANM
17 RGNMO0194 | Jadhavrao Foundation’s 45,000/- 45,000/- | -
Institute of Nursing, Pune RGNM
BDSPG
Final fees Final fees
Sr. ‘ . declared by declared by
No. Code No Name of the Institutes Authority for | Authority for
AY 2016-17 AY 2017-18
18 BDS0001 Shri Vasantdada Patil Dental College & 5,70,000/ -

Hospital, Sangli

6’25’0001- \L ‘




12

FRA
13 April 2017

Item No. 3 : To consider and decide the Review Applications received from
following colleges for approval of fees for AY 2016-17 & 2017-18 :
Revised final fees for A.Y. 2016-17 and 2017-18
(After hearing on Review Applications)
Revised Final | Revised Final
Sr fees declared | fees declared
Nc; Code No Name of the Institutes by Authority | by Authority
i for AY for AY
2016-17 2017-18
EN 1,24,000/- No Change
28 EN6273 ‘?’RChT s|Vishv|\;akarma Institute of ME
echnology, Pune No Change
MC
EN 1,15,000/- 1,20,000/- . -
Vishwakarma  Institute  of AL 001 120,000/~
29 EN6289 .
Information Technology, Pune ;
‘ME 67,500/~ 75,000/~ y
Bansilal Ramnath Agarwal Charitable _
30 | MB6116 Trust's  Vishwakarma  Institute of | 1,35,000/- 1,50,000/-
Management, Pune
STEMET’s Sandipani Technical | EN 48,000/~ 52,500/~
31 EN2522 campus, Faculty of Engineering,
Latur POLY 30,000/- 30,000/-
32 | MB6109 g::]EeERs MIT School of Management, 1,35,000/- 1,50,000/- |
Mahila Utkarsha Pratishthan’s Pharmacy 3 3
33 | DPH1163 College, Pisod, Dist — Washim 62,000/ 68,500/ vad
Sarvodaya Mahila Mandal’s Priyadarshini '
34 DPH4267 Yashodhara College of Pharmacy, 70,000/ - 75,000/~ .~
Chandrapur
35 | RANMO365 | Deonil School of Nursing, Chandrapur No Change 52,500/- . .
36 | PH2253 Channabeshwar Pnharmacy College, Latur Rejected

ﬁ//




13

FRA
13™ April 2017

Revised Final | Revised Final
Sr fees declared | fees declared
No' Code No Name of the Institutes by Authority | by Authority
i for AY for AY
2016-17 2017-18
Progressive Education Society’s Modern x S
3/, [ iRHESH4 College of Pharmacy, Pune 85,000/ 76,000/~ 4
' No Upward :
Sinhgad College of Architecture, B.Arch Revision 92,500/ N
38 | AR6263 -
Vadgaon (BK), Pune 0
M.Arch No change
Sinhgad Technical Education Society’s| No Upward »
53 | Pies Sou. Venutai Chavan Polytechnic, Pune Revision 50,000
Sinhgad Technical Education | MBA 1,22,000/-
40 | MB6113 Society’s Sinhgad Institute of Ngeli?:iv:;d iy
Management, Pune MCA 62,000/~
J.S.P. Mandal’s Sudhakarrao Naik Institute 135
41| PH1115 of Pharmacy, Pusad, Dist - Yavatmal Bismissed A"
42 PL6:458 Siddheshwar  Women's Polytechnic, | No U[_w_vard 40,500/- |
Solapur Revision
Potdar Foundation Sanchalit's Potdar F
43 | PL5366 Polytechnic, Nashik 30,000/ 30,000/ W
Mahatma Basweshwar Education Society’s | No Upward T
- |EN21SS College of Engineering, Ambajogai Revision 7000
Mahatma Basweshwar Education Society’s
45 |PL2181 | TB. Girsalkar Polytechnic, Ambajogai, | "gobeard | 36,000/-
2 evision
Dist — Beed
Shri. Govindaprabhu Gramin & Shakari
46 | PL2285 Vikas Sevabhavi Sanstha’s MDA Institute Dismissed »
of Polytechnic, Kolpa, Latur
N.Y.S.S.'s Data Meghe College of| No Upward i
e B Engineering, Airoli, Navi Mumbai Revision .
|

o1




14 FRA
13 April 2017

Item No. 4 : Any other issue with the permission of the Chair

Nil.

The meeting is concluded with thanks to the Chair.

The next meeting of the Authority would be held on Tuesday, 18™ April 2017 at
10.30 a.m. and Wednesday, 19 April 2017 at 10:00 a.m. in the Meeting Hall, Office of
the Authority at 305, Government Polytechnic Building, 49, Kherwadi, Ali Yawar Jung Marg,
Bandra (E) Mumbai 400 051.

o
Date : 13" April, 2017 ! (M.N. GILANI)
, . CHAIRPERSON
Place : Mumbai

FEES REGULATING AUTHORITY



